Revoking Part of a Proclamation taking Land for the Purposes of the Wellington-New Plymouth Railway (Wellington-Tawa Flat Deviation) in Block XI, Belmont Survey District.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke so much of the Proclamation dated the seventeenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 24, of the twenty-second day of the same month, taking land for the purposes of the Wellington – New Plymouth Railway (Wellington – Tawa Flat Deviation), in Block XI, Belmont Survey District, as affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land affected: 1 acre 0 roods 10.7 perches.

Being part Lot 7, D.P. 3010, being part Section 9 (Harbour R.D.).

Situated in Block XI, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 2070.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65862, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of December, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/47.)

Authorizing the Laying-off of Streets in the Borough of Lower Hutt of Widths of less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft. and 50 ft., subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December, 1929.

# Present:

THE HONOURABLE C. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Lower Hutt Borough Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed streets firstly described in the Schedule hereto of widths of less than sixty-six feet but not less than forty feet, and of the proposed street secondly described in the Schedule hereto of a width of less than sixty-six feet but not less than fifty feet, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land edged green on the plan mentioned in the Schedule hereto, and fronting the said streets, within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centre-lines of the said streets.

# SCHEDULE.

FIRSTLY: Those proposed streets in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Lower Hutt, being portion of Lots 1 and 3 on D.P. 7741, being part Section 35, Hutt R.D., Block IX, Belmont Survey District, coloured red on plan.

Secondly: That proposed street in the said land district and borough, being portion of Lot 3 on D.P. 7741, being part Section 35, Hutt R.D., Block IX, Belmont Survey District, coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 76790, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1368.)

Amending Order in Council authorizing the Whakatane Borough Council to use Water from the Karaponga Stream for the Purpose of generating Electricity and to erect Electric Lines within the Whakatane Borough and Portion of the Whakatane

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December, 1929.

#### Present:

THE HONOURABLE G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the twenty-first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 40, and twenty-one, published in the New Zeatana Gazette, No. 40, on the twenty-eighth day of the same month, authorizing the Whakatane Borough Council to use water from the Karaponga Stream for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect electric lines within the Whakatane Borough and portion of the Whakatane County, by substituting the words "twenty-five cubic feet per second" for the words "fifteen cubic feet per second" wherever they appear.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1007.)

Apportionment of Representation on the Hurunui Electricpower Board.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December, 1929.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Hurunui Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the thirty-first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 74, of the seventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, that the number of representatives of each constituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

# SCHEDULE.

Constituent District.			Number of presentatives	3.
County of Waipara	 		3	
County of Amuri	 		2	
County of Cheviot	 		<b>2</b>	
	TR TO	TITAME!	ONT	

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1477.)

Amended and additional Regulations under the Public Trust Office Act, 1908.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1929.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twentieth day WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twentieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-third day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three (hereinafter referred to as "the principal regulations"), as amended by Orders in Council of the twelfth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, the tenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred